acting in concert with it from approximately 35.9% (after the Placing but before the Subscription) to approximately
41.7% (after both the Placing and the Subscription) pursuant to Note 6 on the Notes on dispensations from Rule 26
of the Code on Takeovers and Mergers.

The Seller will apply to the SFC for a waiver under Note 6 to the Notes on Dispensation from Rule 26 of the Codes
on Takeovers and Mergers. The Company will apply to the Listing Committee for the listing of and permission to
deal in the Subscription Shares. It is expected that the shareholding interest of the Seller and parties acting in concert
with it will decrease from approximately 45.8%to approximately 41.7% after completion of the Placing and the
Subscription.

   Immediately   After completion   After completion

   before   of the Placing   of both the

   completion   but before   Placing and

   of the   completion of   the

   Placing   the Subscription   Subscription

   No. of   No. of   No. of

   Shares   %   Shares   %   Shares   %

Seller   128,800,000 40.0   96,800,000 30.1  128,800,000 36.4

Parties acting in

  concert with

  the Seller   18,644,000  5.8   18,644,000  5.8   18,644,000  5.3

Other directors

  of the Company

  excluding

  Mr. Chan and

  Mr. Luk   21,000,000  6.5   21,000,000  6.5   21,000,000  5.9

Public   153,556,000 47.7  185,556,000 57.6  185,556,000 52.4

Total   322,000,000  100  322,000,000  100  354,000,000  100

For illustrative purpose only

Completion of the subscription:

The conditions must be satisfied within 14 days from the date of the Subscription Agreement (27 September 2000)
unless a later date is agreed by the Seller and the Company (with full compliance of the Rules Governing the Listing
of Securities on the Stock Exchange).

Application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for listing of and permission to deal in the
Subscription Shares.

Purpose of the Placing and the Subscription and use of proceeds:

The net proceeds of the Subscription of approximately HK$108 million will be used as to approximately HK$40